
Meeting of:  Rochdale Township Committee
Date: Wednesday, 6th December, 2017
Time: 6.15 pm.

Venue: Rochdale Town Hall, The Esplanade, Rochdale, OL16 
1AB

Item 
No.

AGENDA Page No

1.  APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal 
or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of 
those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.    

3.  URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

To determine whether there are any additional items of business 
which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should 
be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

4.  ITEMS FOR EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

To determine any items on the agenda, if any, where the public are to 
be excluded from the meeting. 

5.  OPEN FORUM (6.15-6.45PM) 

Half an hour has been set aside for members of the public to raise any 
issues relevant to the business of the Committee and the Township. 

6.  MINUTES 3 - 10

To consider the minutes of the meeting of Rochdale Township 
Committee held on 4th October 2017.  

7.  MINUTES OF ROCHDALE TOWNSHIP ACTION AND RESOURCES 
DELEGATED SUB-COMMITTEE 

11 - 17

To consider the minutes of meeting of the Rochdale Township Action 
and Resources Delegated Sub-Committee held on 19th October 2017 

8.  CATLEY LANE HEAD CONSERVATION AREA FOR FINAL 
DESIGNATION 

18 - 65

To consider the designation of Catley Lane Head as a conservation 

Public Document Pack



area and adoption of the Catley Lane Head Conservation Area 
Appraisal. 

9.  THE NEED FOR EXTRA PRIMARY SCHOOL PLACES 2017- 2020 66 - 79

To consider proposals to address the need for extra Reception and 
Year 1-6 places up to September 2020. 

10.  THE NEED FOR EXTRA YEAR 7 SCHOOL PLACES 2017- 2027 80 - 88

To consider proposals relating to the need for Extra Year 7 School 
places from 2017- 2027. 

Rochdale Township Committee Members
Councillor Ali Ahmed Councillor Iftikhar Ahmed
Councillor Shakil Ahmed Councillor Daalat Ali
Councillor Sultan Ali Councillor Cecile Biant
Councillor Surinder Biant Councillor Allen Brett
Councillor Lynne Brosnan Councillor Wendy Cocks
Councillor Ian Duckworth Councillor Richard Farnell
Councillor James Gartside Councillor Kieran Heakin
Councillor Michael Holly Councillor Jean Hornby
Councillor Jane Howard Councillor Daniel Meredith
Councillor Kathleen Nickson Councillor Shaun O'Neill
Councillor Aasim Rashid Councillor Billy Sheerin
Councillor Patricia Sullivan Councillor Shah Wazir
Councillor Peter Winkler Councillor Sameena Zaheer
Councillor Mohammed Zaman

For more information about this meeting, please contact 
Caroline Denyer, Governance & Committee Services Officer
Tel: 01706 924717
Email: caroline.denyer2@rochdale.gov.uk 



ROCHDALE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING
Wednesday, 4th October 2017

PRESENT:  Councillor Shaun O'Neill (In the Chair); Councillors Ali Ahmed, 
Iftikhar Ahmed, Shakil Ahmed, Daalat Ali, Sultan Ali, Brett, Brosnan, Farnell, 
Heakin, Holly, Hornby, Howard, Meredith, Nickson, Rashid, Sheerin, Sullivan, 
Wazir, Zaheer and Zaman

OFFICERS: M Robinson (Assistant Director Planning), P Gregory (Economy 
Directorate) P Maynard, J Simpson and V White (Neighbourhoods 
Directorate), J Taylor and R Marrow (Children’s Directorate), M O’Keefe (Adult 
Directorate) S Smith and C Denyer (Resources Directorate)

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  5 Members of the public

APOLOGIES
24 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cecile Biant, 
Cocks, Gartside and Winkler.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
25 Further to the Council’s Code of Conduct, Councillors Heakin, O’Neill 
and Wazir declared a personal interest in respect of 8 - Definitive Footpath 
RocFp12 - Trestle Bridge Prickshaw Lane – as they had been appointed by 
the Council to the Healey Dell Joint Management Committee.

URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS
26 There were no
[...]
ber of 
complaints received by Members, loss of visual amenity, development 
requirements and gateway considerations.

Eligible for Call-in – no.
 

Page 10



ROCHDALE TOWNSHIP ACTION AND RESOURCES 
DELEGATED SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING
Thursday, 19th October 2017

PRESENT:  Councillor Cecile Biant (Chair); Councillors Shakil Ahmed, 
Sultan Ali, Heakin, Sheerin, Sullivan, Winkler, Zaheer and Zaman.

OFFICERS: N McKendrey and V White (Neighbourhoods Directorate) and 
C Denyer (Resources Directorate)

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor Shaun O’Neill and 2 members of the 
public

APOLOGIES
16 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Nickson

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
17 There were no declarations of interests.

URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS
18 There were no urgent items of business

MINUTES
19 DECISION; 
That the minutes of the Rochdale Township Action and Resources Delegated 
Sub-Committee held on 29th June 2017, be approved as a correct record

BALDERSTONE AND KIRKHOLT COMMUNITY MEETING
20 DECISION:
That the minutes of the Balderstone and Kirkholt Community Meetings held on 
20th June and 14th  September 2017, be noted.

BAMFORD AND OAKENROD AREA FORUM
21 DECISION:
That the minutes of meeting of Bamford and Oakenrod Area Forum held on 
4th September 2017 be noted

BRIMROD, MARLAND AND SUDDEN AREA FORUM
22 The Sub-Committee considered the minutes of the meeting of the 
Brimrod, Marland and Sudden Area Forum held on 22nd June and 14th 
September 2017.

Further to minute 3 of the meeting held on the 14th September 2017 - Minutes 
of the Last Meeting and Matters Arising - the Sub-Committee requested that 
the Director of Neighbourhoods be advised of the excellent work undertaken 
by officers to removal of the fly tipping and the clean-up of the area.

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



Further to minute 4 – Police and Communities Together- the Committee were 
advised of the ‘Safe Drive Stay Alive’ Campaign for new drivers.  Details of 
the event scheduled to be held on T
[...]
 for Township Funds, (as outlined in Appendix 4 of the 

submitted report); and be dealt with as follows:-

Page 16



Applicant Project /Scheme Decision
RP/05/17 Rivington Street Car Parks 

Repairs
Approve an allocation of 
£7,510 from the Township 
Revenue Fund

Reason for decision:
The management of the Rochdale Township Fund is delegated to the 
Rochdale Township Action & Resources Delegated Sub Committee to 
determine. The Rochdale Township Funds are allocated to projects that 
benefit the Township’s community and environment, and realise the Township 
priorities. The Sub-Committee undertook monitoring and a review of the use 
of the Rochdale Township Funds to ensure continued efficient and effective 
use of those Funds.

Eligible for Call-in – Yes

Page 17



Report to Rochdale Township Committee

Date of Meeting 06/12/2017

Portfolio Cabinet Member for 
Housing & Environment

Report Author Kaija-Luisa Kurik

Public/Private Document Public Document

Catley Lane Head Conservation Area for final designation

Executive Summary

1.1

1.2

1.3

The Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 imposes a 
duty on local planning authorities to survey and keep under review their district 
for areas which are of special architectural or historic interest, the character of 
which it is desirable to preserve or enhance, and to designate those areas as 
conservation areas. This duty is an ongoing requirement of local authorities.
Conservation area appraisals are produced in order to identify the special 
architectural and historic character of significant areas, to guide development 
and to inform effective management plans. This report seeks Member 
approval for Catley Lane Head Conservation Area, taking into account the 
comments received as a result of consultation. 
Catley Lane Head is recommended for conservation area designation in order 
to provide a framework for controlled and positive change in the hamlet. 
Establishing a conservation area would help to protect the heritage of this well 
preserved and relatively sensitively restored hamlet by bringing attention to its 
unique landscape and architecture as well as provide the local community with 
strong sense of identity and pride. 

Recommendation

2.1 It is recommended that the Rochdale Township Committee:

 Designates Catley Lane Head as a conservation area and adopts the 
Catley Lane Head Conservation Area Appraisal 

 Notes the consultation responses outlined in Appendix 1
 Notes the change made in recommended conservation area border 

compared to the consultation document. In present form Hunger Hill 
farm and the industrial buildings next to Smallshaw farm have been left 
out from the conservation area. 

Page 18

Agenda Item 8



Reason for Recommendation

3.1

3.2

Catley Lane Head is considered to be an area of historic and architectural 
interest worthy of preservation and enhancement. The production and 
consultation of a conservation area appraisal established the intrinsic heritage 
value of the area and its setting. Local feedback established that there are 
some questions about what the designation would mean to property owners, 
with both strong objections and strong support from the local community. 

Catley Lane Head demonstrates vernacular architecture which reflects the 
historic industries along the line of historic routes. The evolution of the hamlet 
is still evident in the built environment and landscape, including mill ponds and 
farmland. The general character of the suggested conservation area is typified 
by its use of vernacular architecture and materials and its rural setting. This 
applies not only to the buildings themselves, but also to the historic Cotton 
Famine Road. The conservation area designation was recommended by the 
Rooley Moor Neighbourhood Association. The attached Conservation Area 
Appraisal gives a detailed overview of reasons behind the recommendation for 
designation. 

Key Points for Consideration

4.1

4.2

The Council is required to designate conservation areas, keep them under 
review and if appropriate to designate further areas as conservation areas 
(s69 of The Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990). 
Once an area has been designated, the Council must formulate and publish 
from time to time proposals for the preservation and enhancement of the 
conservation area and submit them for consideration at a public meeting
(s71). In exercising its planning powers, the Council must pay special attention 
to the desirability of preserving or enhancing the character of appearance of 
the conservation area (s72).

The new areas designated are thereafter subject to the following controls:
 The Council is under a duty to prepare proposals to ensure the 

preservation or enhancement of the area
 Consent must be obtained from the Council for the demolition of all 

unlisted (other than excepted) buildings in the area
 Special publicity through site and press notices must be given to 

planning applications for development in the area
 In carrying out any functions under the Planning Acts (and, in particular, 

in determining applications for planning permission and listed building 
consent), the Council and the Secretary of State are required to take 
into account the desirability of preserving or enhancing the character of 
appearance of the area

 Six weeks’ notice must be given to the Council before works are carried 
out to any tree in the area

 Permitted development rights are affected preventing the 
unsympathetic extension or alterations of buildings, hardstandings and 
enclosures.

 The display of advertisements is restricted.

Page 19



4.3

.

Alternatives Considered

 Not undertaking a detailed conservation area appraisal at this time 
would result in a lack of appreciation of the heritage value and leave the 
area vulnerable to further erosion of character by demolition and 
inappropriate development of its physical fabric and rural settin
[...]
s04/dev/CON%20&%20DES%20FILES/6%20CONSERVATION%20AREAS/Catley%20Lane%20Head%20-%20assessing/CATLEY%20LANE%20HEAD%20Appraisal%20FINAL%20DOCUMENT.docx%23_Toc498950606


3 
 

 

Page 32



4 
 

 

 

 

INTRODUCTION 
 

Conservation area appraisals are produced in order to identify the special architectural and 

historic character of significant areas, to guide development and to inform effective 

management plans. This document gives an overview of the history and character of Catley 

Lane Head area in order to provide a framework for controlled and positive change in the 

hamlet. The settlement is located in north-west Rochdale and is situated in Green Belt; it is 

therefore already protected from harmful development to some extent. Conservation Area 

status helps to further protect the heritage of this well preserved and relatively sensitively 

restored hamlet by bringing attention to its unique landscape and architecture as well as 

providing the local community with strong sense of identity and pride.  

This conservation area appraisal is based on site visits, the Rooley Moor Neighbourhood Area 

Heritage Appraisal written by Jenny Wetton in 2015, archive materials, information from local 

residents and guidance documents provided by Historic England.  

 

  

Page 33



CATLEY LANE HEAD 
 
 

5 
 

Planning policy context 
 

 

 

Section 69 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 imposes a duty 

on local planning authorities to survey and keep under review their district for areas which 

are of special architectural or historic interest, the character of which it is desirable to 

preserve or enhance, and to designate those areas as conservation areas. This duty is an on-

going requirement of local authorities.  

The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) states that the local planning authority should 

“recognise that heritage assets are an irreplaceable resource and conserve them in a 

manner appropriate to the
[...]
rates vernacular architecture which reflects the historic industries 

along the line of historic routes. The evolution of the hamlet is still evident in the built 

environment and landscape, with mill ponds, former workers housing and farmland.  The 

area is still evolving. The general character of the conservation area is typified by its use of 

vernacular architecture and materials, its rural setting and the historic Cotton Famine Road. 

The plan form of the settlement seen today is a direct result of this relationship between the 

development of industry in the area and built environment, with mill ponds forming a focal 

point of the hamlet. 

 

 

 

  

Page 64



CATLEY LANE HEAD 
 
 

36 
 

 

REFERENCES 
 

Anon. A Brief History of Rooley Moor Road [nd]. Held at Touchstones Local Studies Library. 

Handley, J. History of Lanehead Sunday School. Re-printed from ‘Light and Love’. Available 

at (6.07.2016): http://media.wix.com/ugd/90b905_4c2cf6b5c08e44c5828105e352e18bcc.pdf 

Marshall, A. ‘Like a Ribbon in the Sky’, Rochdale Observer, 2.04.1977, p51  

Milestone Repository Society 

Nevell, M, Ilradil, I, 2003. Rooley Moor Road, Rochdale, Greater Manchester. An 

Archeological Desk-Based Assessment of the line of the Road. The University of Manchester. 

Pevsner, N, 2004. Lancashire: Manchester and the South East (Pevsner Architectural Guides: 

Buildings of England). Yale University Press. 

Wetton, J. 2015. Rooley Moor Neighbourhood Area, Rochdale Heritage Appraisal. Cheshire: 

Jenny Wetton Conservation. 

 

Conservation Area Appraisal: Prickshaw and Broadley Fold. 

 

 

  

 

 

  

 

Page 65



Report to Rochdale Township Committees

Date of Meeting 6th December 2017

Portfolio Cabinet Member for 
Children's Services

Report Author Fay Davies

Public/Private Document Public

The Need for Extra Primary School Places 2017- 2020

Executive Summary

1.

1.1

There is a need to keep under review the need for extra class places in each 
Township.
[...]
0 to 60

Middleton Township: Middleton has seen significant growth in Reception 
year pupil numbers over previous years and extra capacity building is still in 
progress. Current capacity is forecasted to be sufficient until 2020/21 but 
spare capacity is too low in 2018/19 to manage and bulge class is needed. Full 
details for Middleton are set out in Appendix Three. 

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21
Extra Places 
Needed

57 spare  13 spare 76 spare  56 spare

Plans were Boarshaw extra 30
Bowlee expanded (PAN 
90 to 120) in 2016

Boarshaw expanding 
(PAN 30 to 60)

Possible Ways 
Forward

n/a Consult on Little Heaton 
(+30) bulge year

n/a n/a

Pennines Township: Pennines saw a peak in its birth rate that caused large 
cohorts in 2016/17. Although the birth rate has since fallen, numbers in 
Reception cohorts will continue to rise in 2017/18 before reducing. Current 
capacity is forecasted to be sufficient until 2020/21. The split between south 
and north Pennines regions shows limited spare capacity in south Pennines 
from 2018-2020. Full details for Pennines are set out in Appendix Four. 

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21
Extra Places 
Needed

35 spare  53 spare 55 spare  49 spare

Plans were Moorhouse extra 30 for 
2017/18
Newhey extra 10 
permanently (PAN 30 to 
40)
Littleborough extra 30 for 1 
years (2017-2020)

Littleborough extra 15 
for 2 more years (2018-
2020)

Possible Ways 
Forward

n/a South Pennines: Consult 
on Moorhouse (+15) 
bulgewith PAN to 45 for 
3 years

n/a n/a

Rochdale Township: Rochdale township has had a rise in the number of 

Page 67



4.6

births of 90 within a two year period that sees a predicted 2017/18 cohort peak 
at 1462 pupils before dropping again to 1385 in 2018/19. Plans were put in 
place to enlarge two schools permanently, but this is still insufficient. From 
2019 extra capacity is needed in Rochdale Township. Full details for Rochdale 
are set out in Appendix Five.

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21
Extra Places 
Needed

5
[...]
nship Committees

Date of Meeting 6th December 2017

Portfolio Cabinet Member for 
Children's Services

Report Author Fay Davies

Public/Private Document Public

The Need for Extra Year 7 School places 2017- 2027

Executive Summary

1.

1.1

This report presents information on the School Place Planning from 2017 to 
2027 for secondary places

In recent years there has been a continuing increase in the number of children 
born across the Borough, and who in turn will need Secondary School places. 
Data presented in the report at Borough and Township level shows there are 
different demand pressures in each township.

Recommendation

2. Consider the proposals to meet the additional demand for secondary school 
places in future years.

Reason for Recommendation

3. Each Local Authority has a statutory duty to secure a sufficient number of 
school places in each of their regions.  

Key Points for Consideration

4 The Borough has seen consistent growth in the Primary school cohorts. In 
2005 Reception numbers were 2450 and this year are predicted to be 3100. 
This is a 550 increase in Reception numbers. Secondary cohort sizes started 
to increase in 2012 and are expected to mirror and exceed the Primary 
increases until 2024. Secondary cohorts started at a low of 2200 pupils and 
are expected to increase to 3300, which is an increase of 1100. The disparity 
in increases in cohort sizes in Reception and Year 7 is due to both, the recent 
increases in cohort size that have occurred throughout the Primary years 
(55%), and the forecasted increase in housing builds (45%). Full details are 
set out in Appendix One.

Secondary provision has been hugely expanded over the last few years with 

Page 80

Agenda Item 10



an extra 280 places having already been provided or currently being built. 
Building work has provided extra places at Holy Family RC &CE College, 
Cardinal Langley RC High School, Falinge Park High School and Hollingworth  
Academy  since September 2016. Additional extra places are in place for 
September 2017 at Kingsway Park High School and Falinge Park High 
School, and for September 2018 at Matthew Moss High School. Middleton 
Technology School had a major restructure in 2013/14 to accommodate an 
extra 60 children per year group. The following tables give a summary of year 
7 spaces and places needed up to 2027/28 for the two areas; Heywood and 
Middleton and Pennines and Rochdale. It also reviews what plans have been 
put into place and suggests possible ways forward where needed. 

Heywood and Middleton: There is consistently a net movement into this area 
with more children attending secondary schools in this area than attended 
primary schools. The table below shows that although we have  met the 
demand for places this September (2017), extra provision will need to be in 
place for September 2018 and every year beyond. Current forecasts show the 
existing large cohorts in primary years move through into secondary with the 
growth in numbers stabilising after 2023. A Free School bid is currently being 
put together by Hopwood Hall College, supported by the Altus Trust which is 
the Multi Academy Trust set up by Rochdale Sixth Form College, with the aim 
of it being submitted in September 2017. Without this new school in the area 
the pupils currently attending our primary schools will be without secondary 
places to go to. Full details are set out in Appendix Two.

Heywoo
d and 

Middleto
n 20

17
-1

8

20
18

-1
9

20
19

-2
0

20
20

-2
1

20
21

-2
2

20
22

-2
3

20
23

-2
4

20
24

-2
5

20
25

-2
6

20
26

-2
7

20
27

-2
8

YEAR 7 
Places 1015 1015 1015 1015 1015 1015 1015 1015 1015 1015 1015

Year 7 
Expecte
d Pupils

1011 1058 1087 1124 1209 1278 1290 1259 1285 1231 1267

Year 6 
Pupils 940 983 1015 1046 1120 1187 1200 1171 1194 1152 1188

Extra 
Places 
Needed

-43 -72 -109 -194 -263 -275 -244 -270 -216 -252

Options

Proposal for 2018:
i) Provide an additional 30 places at Siddal Moor in existing acco
[...]
mber (2018) with this demand rising until 2023/24. New A 
Free School will be needed by 2020.

Heywood and Middleton

20
17

-1
8

20
18

-1
9

20
19

-2
0

20
20

-2
1

20
21

-2
2

20
22

-2
3

20
23

-2
4

20
24

-2
5

20
25

-2
6

20
26

-2
7

20
27

-2
8

YEAR 7 Places 1015 1015 1015 1015 1015 1015 1015 1015 1015 1015 1015
Year 7 Expected Pupils 1011 1058 1087 1124 1209 1278 1290 1259 1285 1231 1267
Year 6 Pupils 940 983 1015 1046 1120 1187 1200 1171 1194 1152 1188
Extra Places Needed -43 -72 -109 -194 -263 -275 -244 -270 -216 -252

Options

Proposal for 2018:
i) Provide an additional 30 places at Siddal more in existing accommodation.

Proposals for 2019 onwards:
ii) Consult on an additional 30 (60 total) places at Siddal Moor by extending school
iii) Establish a new 180 place Free school in the Middleton area by 2020.

There are five secondary schools in Heywood and Middleton Townships. Already an extra 30 places have are to be 
available at each of Cardinal Langley RC and Holy Family RC CE College. An extra 15 extra places at Cardinal Langley 
RC was agreed for 2018. The places available in 2018 will be:
Siddal Moor 210 Middleton Technology 270 St.Anne’s CE Academy 150
Holy Family RC  CE College 150 Cardinal Langley RC 210 

(225)
 

Page 87



Pennine and Rochdale Need for Extra Secondary Places 2018-2027

APPENDIX 7 
ROCHDALE AND PENNINES TOWNSHIPS
Year 7 Secondary School Places 2017 - 2027

18h Sept 2017

8% more children attend Primaries than Secondaries in the Rochdale and Pennines region with more  pupils commuting out of 
the area. Currently forecasts suggest a deficit of places for September 2019 with this demand peaking in 2021 and then 2024. 
New A Free School will be needed by 2022, but extra capacity is needed for 2019.

Pennines and Rochdale 20
17

-1
8

20
18

-1
9

20
19

-2
0

20
20

-2
1

20
21

-2
2

20
22

-2
3

20
23

-2
4

20
24

-2
5

20
25

-2
6

20
26

-2
7

20
27

-2
8

YEAR 7 Places 1775 1830 1830 1830 1830 1830 1830 1830 1830 1830 

Minutes of the meeting


ROCHDALE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING
Wednesday, 6th December 2017

PRESENT:  Councillor Shaun O'Neill (In the Chair); Councillors Ali Ahmed, 
Iftikhar Ahmed, Shakil Ahmed, Daalat Ali, Cecile Biant, Surinder Biant, Brett, 
Cocks, Farnell, Gartside, Heakin, Holly, Hornby, Meredith, Sheerin, Sullivan, 
Wazir, Winkler, Zaheer and Zaman

OFFICERS: F Davies (Children's Directorate), K-L Kurik (Economy 
Directorate), V White (Neighbourhoods Directorate) and C Denyer (Resources 
Directorate) 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Inspector N Killen (GMP) and 6 Members of the 
Public

APOLOGIES
39 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sultan Ali, 
Brosnan, Duckworth, Howard, Nickson and Rashid

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
40 Further to the Council’s Code of Conduct, Councillor Cecile Biant 
declared a personal and prejudicial interest in agenda item 8 (Catley Lane 
Head Conservation Area for final designation) by virtue of her position as a 
trustee of the residents group that originally recommended designating 
Conservation Area status at this location and took no part during 
consideration of the item. 

URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS
41 There were no urgent items of business.

ITEMS FOR EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS
42 There were no items of business that required the public and press to 
be excluded.

OPEN FORUM (6.15-6.45PM)
43 The following matters were raised during the Open Forum:

Car Boot Sales

In response to a written question from Ms T Powers regarding the Car Boot 
Sales the Townships & Communities Manager undertook to respond in writing

Banners on Park and Highways Railings

In response to a written question from Ms T Powers regarding the Car Boot 
Sales the Townships & Communities Manager undertook to respond in writing

Formation of a Residents Forum 



Mr M. Coats addressed the Township Committee seeking support and 
assistance in setting up a residents’ forum to consider issues with regard to 
the Former Turner Brothers site and to request that the Healey, Spotland and 
Falinge and Norden Area Forums be kept informed of matters relating to the 
site.  

The Chair advised that the Township welcomed active involvement in issues 
of local importance and encouraged the establishment of residents groups but 
that it would be for any group to establish its own terms of reference and invite 
relevant interested parties to attend. 

Mr Coats was advised that the Township would continue to keep members of 
the area forums updated on matters relating to the site

Greater Manchester Police Update

Inspector Neal Killen (Greater Manchester Police) updated the Township 
Committee on activities and initiatives that were undertaken by Greater 
Manchester Police in the Rochdale Township.

The Committee were advised that Greater Manchester Police had undertaken 
several operations which were designed to combat the problems caused by 
off road bikers, burglaries and anti-social behaviour. 

Members of the Committee sought details of the ‘Dark Night’s Strategy’ which 
the police were undertaking to tackle the level of burglaries in the Borough. 

Members again raised concerns regarding the difficulty in getting a response 
when dialling the 101 police phone number to report incidents. 

Decision:
That the Greater Manchester Police update be noted and welcomed.

MINUTES
44 Decision:  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Rochdale Township Committee held on 
4th October 2017 be approved as a correct record.

MINUTES OF ROCHDALE TOWNSHIP ACTION AND RESOURCES 
DELEGATED SUB-COMMITTEE
45 Decision:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Rochdale Township Action & 
Resources Sub-Committee held on 19th December 2017 be noted.

CATLEY LANE HEAD CONSERVATION AREA FOR FINAL DESIGNATION
46 The Township Committee considered a report of the Director of 
Economy which sought approval for Catley Lane Head Conservation Area, 
taking into account the comments received as a result of consultation.



The Committee noted that the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation 
Areas) Act 1990 imposes a duty on local planning authorities to survey and 
keep under review in their district areas which are of special architectural or 
historic interest, the character of which it is desirable to preserve or enhance, 
and to designate those areas as conservation areas. This duty is an ongoing 
requirement of local authorities.

Conservation area appraisals are produced in order to identify the special 
architectural and historic character of significant areas, to guide development 
and to inform effective management plans. 

Catley Lane Head was recommended for conservation area designation in 
order to provide a framework for controlled and positive change in the hamlet. 
Establishing a conservation area would help to protect the heritage of this well 
preserved and relatively sensitively restored hamlet by bringing attention to its 
unique landscape and architecture as well as providing the local community 
with strong sense of identity and pride.

Alternatives Considered – To not have undertaken a detailed conservation 
area appraisal at this time would have resulted in a lack of appreciation of the 
heritage value and leave the area vulnerable to further erosion of character by 
demolition and inappropriate development of its physical fabric and rural 
setting.

The Chair permitted Ms F Healey, a Trustee of the Rooley Moor 
Neighbourhood Forum to address the Committee in respect of this item.

Decision: 
1. That the designation of Catley Lane Head as a conservation area and 

adoption of the Catley Lane Head Conservation Area Appraisal be 
approved.

2.  That the consultation responses outlined in Appendix 1 to the submitted 
report be noted. 

3 That the change made in the recommended conservation area border 
compared to the consultation document in relation to the exclusion of  
Hunger Hill Farm and the industrial buildings next to Smallshaw Farm 
from the conservation area be noted.

Reason for decision: Catley Lane Head is considered to be an area of historic 
and architectural interest worthy of preservation and enhancement. The 
production and consultation of a conservation area appraisal established the 
intrinsic heritage value of the area and its setting. Local feedback established 
that there are some questions about what the designation would mean to 
property owners, with both strong objections and strong support from the local 
community. 

Catley Lane Head demonstrates vernacular architecture which reflects the 
historic industries along the line of historic routes. The evolution of the hamlet 
is still evident in the built environment and landscape, including mill ponds and 
farmland. The general character of the suggested conservation area is typified 



by its use of vernacular architecture and materials and its rural setting. This 
applies not only to the buildings themselves, but also to the historic Cotton 
Famine Road. The conservation area designation was recommended by the 
Rooley Moor Neighbourhood Association. The attached Conservation Area 
Appraisal gives a detailed overview of reasons behind the recommendation 
for designation.

Eligible for Call-in: Yes

THE NEED FOR EXTRA PRIMARY SCHOOL PLACES 2017- 2020
47 The Township Committee considered a report of the Director of 
Children’s Services advising on the need to increase capacity at Schools 
within the Township for Reception Years and Years 1 - 6 places up to 
September 2020.

The Committee was informed that the report was being submitted to the four 
Township Committees for consultative purposes and that any views thereon, 
expressed by Members, would be considered by the Cabinet at its meeting on 
19th December 2017.

The Committee was informed that Rochdale Township had seen a rise in the 
number of births within a two year period which predicted that the 2017/18 
cohort peak would peak at 1462 pupils before dropping again to 1385 in 
2018/19. Plans had been put in place to enlarge two schools permanently, but 
this was however insufficient and from 2019 extra capacity was needed in 
Rochdale Township primary schools

In discussion concerns were raised with regard to the proposed increase in 
the size of the existing primary schools to a three form intake due the 
pressures this causes on the communal areas of the school and the traffic and 
parking issue caused in the locality at the start and end of the school day.  A 
suggestion was raised that consideration be given to the development of a 
new primary school in the central/ southern area of the Township as an 
alternative to the proposal to increase the size of Belfield and Lowerplace 
primary schools to a published admission number of 60 pupils per year group 
from 2019-20.  

Alternatives considered: To not increase places available could leave the 
Council at risk of not meeting statutory responsibilities in education provision.

Decision: That the report be noted.

Reason for decision: To enable Townships awareness of school spaces and 
pupil numbers within their area and aid local decision making.

Eligible for Call-in: No.

THE NEED FOR EXTRA YEAR 7 SCHOOL PLACES 2017- 2027
48 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children’s 
Services which presented information on the School Place Planning from 



2017 to 2027 for secondary places. The Township Committee was advised 
that in recent years there had been a continuing increase in the number of 
children born across the Borough, and who in turn will need Secondary 
School places. Data presented in the report at Borough and Township level 
showed there were different demand pressures in each of the Borough’s four 
Township areas.
 
The Committee was informed that the report was being submitted to the four 
Township Committees for consultative purposes and any views thereon 
expressed by Members would be considered by the Cabinet at its meeting on 
19th December 2017.

The Committee were advised that 8% more children attend the Primary 
Schools than Secondary Schools in the Rochdale and Pennines region with 
more pupils commuting out of the area. Current forecasts have suggested that 
a deficit of places for September 2019 will exist with this demand peaking in 
2021 and then 2024. A Free School will be needed by 2022, but extra 
capacity is needed for 2019. A Free School bid was currently being put 
together by Hopwood Hall College, supported by the Altus Trust which was 
the Multi Academy Trust set up by Rochdale Sixth Form College, with the aim 
of being submitted in March/April 2018.  It was reported that without this new 
school in the area the pupils currently attending primary schools may be 
without secondary places to go to.

 Alternatives considered: To not increase places available could leave the 
Council at risk of not meeting statutory responsibilities in education provision.

Decision: That the Township Committee supports the proposals to:
a)  Provide additional places at Matthew Moss from 2018.
b)  Establish a new 180 place Free School in the Rochdale area by 2022.
c) Provide a further report identifying the need for additional building at   

existing schools to address the shortfall in extra spaces.

Reason for decision: To enable Townships awareness of school spaces and 
pupil numbers within their area and to aid local decision making.

 Eligible for Call-in: No.


